the period in which they arise.  The management believes that the new policy results in a more appropriate

presentation of the Group’s investment properties.

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.  Depreciation recognised for these

investment properties of RMB2,984,000 was reversed during the period ended 30 June 2012 after change in

accounting policy in investment properties from cost to fair value model.

The effect of the change in accounting policy in the consolidated statement of financial position at 31

December 2011 were disclosed in the Company’s 2012 annual report.

The effects of the change in accounting policy in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive

income for the period ended 30 June 2012 is set out below.

38 CHINA SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED   Interim Report 2013

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

 Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2012

2012

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

 reported)

(as restated)

Revenue

Turnover 5,614,970 — 5,614,970

Operating costs (5,851,041) — (5,851,041)

Gross loss (236,071) — (236,071)

Other income and gains 119,437 — 119,437

Marketing expenses (26,731) — (26,731)

Administrative expenses (166,656) 2,984 (163,672)

Other expenses (22,905) — (22,905)

Share of profits of jointly-controlled entities 152,125 — 152,125

Finance costs (280,185) — (280,185)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (460,986) 2,984 (458,002)

Tax (169) — (169)

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (461,155) 2,984 (458,171)

Other comprehensive income

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to

 profit or loss:

Exchange realignment 65,311 — 65,311

Net profit on cash flow hedges 880 — 880

Other comprehensive income for the period 66,191 — 66,191

Total comprehensive expenses for the period (394,964) 2,984 (391,980)

Loss for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company (495,377) 2,984 (492,393)

Non-controlling interests 34,222 — 34,222

(461,155) 2,984 (458,171)

39Interim Report 2013   CHINA SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

 Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2012
(Continued)

2012

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

 reported)

(as restated)

Total comprehensive expenses for

 the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company (429,539) 2,984 (426,555)

Non-controlling interests 34,575 — 34,575

(394,964) 2,984 (391,980)

Loss per share - basic 14.55 cents (0.09) cents 14.46 cents

Loss per share - diluted 14.55 cents (0.09) cents 14.46 cents

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information is presented by way of two segment formats: (i) on a primary segment reporting basis,

by business segment; and (ii) on a secondary segment reporting basis, by geographical segment.

The Group’s operating businesses are structured and managed separately, according to the nature of their

operations and the services they provide.  Each of the Group’s business segments represents a strategic

business unit that offers services which are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of the

other business segments.  The Group’s business segments are categorised as follows: